Case 17-40400 Doc 108 Filed 08/25/17 Entered 08/25/17 15:57:35 Desc Main
Document Page 1 of 4

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

(CENTRAL DIVISION)
)
In re: )
) Chapter 11
FYNDERS, INC.; )
KEEPERS, INC. ) Case No. 17-40400-CJP
) 17-40401-CJP
Debtor. )
) Jointly Administered

THIRD ORDER AUTHORIZING CONTINUED USE OF CASH COLLATERAL AND
FOR ADEQOUATE PROTECTION THEREFOR

Upon consideration of the Debtor's Motion for Authority to Use Cash Collateral (the
"Motion") dated March 7, 2017, wherein Debtor Fynders, Inc." seeks an order of this Court
authorizing, on an interim and final basis, the Debtor to use the cash and other collateral claimed
by the Debtor’s secured creditors, including Rockland Trust Company, the SBA, the IRS, the
Massachusetts DOR and the Massachusetts DUA (the “Secured Creditors™) as collateral for the
Debtor’s obligations to the Secured Creditors, and for approval of the adequate protection for
such use on the terms proposed in the Motion; the Court having granted the continued use of
cash collateral by Orders dated April 11, 2017 and June 7, 2017; the Debtor having submitted, on
August 15, 2017, a Notice of Revised Budget and Reconciliation and on August 22,2017 a
Supplement to that Notice that included a proposed form of Further Order; counsel for the
Debtor having certified that he served such Notice and such Supplement on all parties on the
service list; it appearing to this Court that the Debtor is able to provide the Secured Parties with

adequate protection of the type described in Section 361(2) of the Bankruptcy Code and is

! Debtor Keepers, Inc. is not operating.



Case 17-40400 Doc 108 Filed 08/25/17 Entered 08/25/17 15:57:35 Desc Main
Document Page 2 of 4

therefore entitled, under Section 363(c) of the Bankruptcy Code, to utilize in the ordinary course
of its business the collateral in which the Secured Parties claim a security interest; and it
appearing to this Court that the relief sought in the Motion is in the best interests of the Debtor
and its creditors; it is hereby

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that:

1. The Motion is granted as follows:

2. The Debtor be, and hereby is, authorized to continue to collect and use those
prepetition assets in which the Secured Creditors claim security interests, including any cash
receipts, proceeds of prepetition accounts receivable, inventory and cash on hand, for the
purposes and on the terms proposed in the Motion in the operation of its business as debtor-in-
possession.

3. As adequate protection to the Secured Creditors for the Debtor's use of assets in
which the Secured Creditors claim a security interest: (a) Fynders shall grant the Secured
Creditors a continuing replacement lien and security interest in all assets of the Debtor in which
the Secured Creditors possessed a security interest as of the Petition Date, to the same validity
and extent and priority that they would have had in the absence of the bankruptcy filing to secure
any diminution in value of its collateral as a result of the use of cash collateral; and (b) Fynders
shall make all adequate protection payments set forth in the budget attached hereto as Exhibit A
(the “Budget”).

4. Fynders is authorized to use cash collateral through October 27, 2017 in

accordance with the Budget, and remain within an overall margin of 10 percent of the

Budget.



Case 17-40400 Doc 108 Filed 08/25/17 Entered 08/25/17 15:57:35 Desc Main
Document Page 3 of 4
5. With respect to the payments budgeted for the Madoff & Khoury LLP retainer,
the Debtor shall not make such payments when otherwise due if, after payment of all other
budgeted expenses, net cash falls below $2,000.00.
6. The hearing to consider further use of collateral and adequate protection

therefor as proposed in the Motion is hereby scheduled for October 26, 2017 at 11:00 a.m.

Any objections to further use of cash collateral shall be filed by 4:30 p.m. on October 24,

2017. By October 19, 2017 at 4:30 p.m., the Debtor shall file with the Court a Notice of

Revised Budget and Form of Further Order, including a form of revised 13-week budget and
proposed order as exhibits to the Notice and serve a copy on the (a) the Office of the United
States Trustee; (b) the Debtor’s 20 largest unsecured creditors as reflected in the list filed by
Fynders pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(d); (c) the Internal Revenue Service; (d) the
Massachusetts Department of Revenue; (e) the Massachusetts Department of Unemployment
Assistance; (f) Rockland Trust; (g) the SBA; and (h) any other party that has filed a notice of

appearance in this matter (collectively, the Notice Parties”).

7. Counsel for Fynders shall serve a copy of this Order on the Notice Parties and

all creditors by ECF or first class mail on or before August 29, 2017 at 4:30 p.m. and shall

file a certificate of service regarding the same by August 29, 2017 as well.

8. If the Order is served and the Notice of Revised Budget and Form of Further
Order is filed in accordance with paragraphs 6 and 7 herein, continued use of cash collateral
may be authorized without the necessity of a further hearing.

Dated: August 25, 2017

Christopher J. Panos
United States Bankruptcy Judge



EXHIBIT A

Fynders Inc 13 Week Budget

T3 Week Buaget__ _ ]
i 1 2 3 4 5. [ 7 g g i K iz 13 j
Vilsex ending 83017 | BATZRGIT | BriBA0N7_ | aienianit | GHIaniT Q82087 1 OABR0T7 | 9IRAR0NT | Sregaoir i 1GI620TT 101132017 | 1D/E0R017 | fuenaiT Total
th Receipts % 26000:00 | § 31,0000 |5 3825000 | § $8,50000 | § 36,000.00 | § 37,500.00 1 37,500.00 [ 5 3500000 1§ 37,000,005 8750000 | § 36,000,060 | 3E 00000 | § IA00M § 477.75040
tegic Funding ] § 14,500.00 , 5 1450000
d .
f%ﬂyngnﬁ — ) .
Food-Cost of Goods Sold § 1404000 |§ 12,2685.00 | § 18,307.50 | § 14.235.00 | § 14400.00 ._m. 15008000 ¢ 1500000 [§ TA00CO0 | § 450040 & 1500000 | & 15,000.00 1§ 1650000 & 1520000 3 188 667.50
{insirance : Worker's Comp . . 4 5 27540 . 8 R 8 27500 B25.00
| Alnsurance : Business Owners $ 2.321.00 $ 23z16e0 N $_ 23210071 B,563,00
oqlnsurance ; Aute § 5w §  80c00 . § 60300 ] 5 1,866.00
- IRen § < B000D . § 1.80046 §_ 18060.00 3 180060 . 3 180040 % 1,800.00 | 15,500.60
[P 5Hies Suppies . 10000 0000 . I X N T
~Cable . 5 380,00 . s . 28500
I T § 7200 § 21800:5  Bpe0s s 7e.00 , J% _21300)5 66900 18% 7200 $ 216001 %  aponn 2.885.00
- [Tolephone o 48206 i 3 4dtz00 ] g 462,00 1,385.00
| T4t HEtas § 260000 b 0060 3 2.800.00 §__ jo0.00 §  Zooon 5 o000 15,500.00
Rubbish, Pesf and Cessooal . t 70050 ) § vo0.00 . § {0007 {3 210640
JEquipment Sarvce 7 Maintenance N | $__ 50000 % 30000 i 3 500,00 E._ 1.50000
NEredf Card Fees 2,700.06 . . 2,760.00 . . . 5__ 270008 . o 8,100.00
OQBank Fess 3 38,08 3600 % 300§ #6500 35,00 .. 3800 1% 3540 850015 35,00 3300 3500 [ 8 B0 B B0 458,00
8,350.00 536000135 655000 |§ 635000 % 635000 |3 635000 |8 885000 B 380,00 1§ &280,00 5,380.00 §35000 |5 B350.00 B8,550.00 22,850,08
Tax 4,200.00 420000 | § 4.200.00 |5 420000 |5 420000 [ § 420000 % 420000 5 420000 % _ 4,200,00 4,200.00 420000 [ 420060 |8 4,200.00 $ 5460000
Tax $ 252000 220500 % 2747503 2555001 % 255000 26250018 262600 7% 2480007 %  2.590.00 232000 |8 288000 & 268000 | &  2,880.00 EE YY)
BhaEn e T B 184000 ) § 1840.00 $ 184000 4,920.00
R&&¥and Trust Mcrigage § 6,594.00 . 3 8.504.00 13,188.80
= nee/Kespars i3 178409 . . . § ¢, 768450
CES j - $ 1.800.00 : : i $  1,00080
Tofal Operating Costs $ 3171700 | % 2655200 | & 3517400 7S 3TPEE00] % 3127700 | § 27,207,003 § 30,712.00 | § ®1.509.00 | § 80850.00 | § 3338500 |§ 30447.00 15 GAs8E00 18 BOASG0 § 428215000
| . . . i ]
Glppde 11 Expenses
I.Q)
% Aden, Prot{ixg and DOR) ,
T MIRRATA0 per month 2 a706.00 . . $ 370040 ; ) $ 570000 "41,100.00
1D 3500 per monih s 30600 o § 550000 _ 8 930630 16,565.00
DU 1800 per oty $ _1,800.50 $_1.80080; i 8 1,800.00 § 540000
| —>ER 500, permanth 1% 60000 1% 30060 §_ . 56000 $ 150000
I LEUST Fees ] j 1 -
Brof Feos . . . -
Tolal Chapler 11 Cosis § B700401% 350000 1% 180000 § 50000 |% 370000 | § S500G0 | & 180000 (5 G000 15 15 37000078 " 3EO000)S 180000 ' § 0000 § 2850000
Tcial Expensas $.55477.00 (3 3003200 1§ 86014001 3 5248500 | 5 B4,877.00 | 5 4070700 | § 55512.00 (€ B1860.00 5 30,950.00 1 5 GI.08500 | §  BoAI G0 B 08000 S 31,2000 § 45771800 |
NeeCash Flow § . 58300 |8 (532005 23380005 401500 § TURBG0F (BICTCM[F 1SEE00§ BIALL0 |8 66A100 & T HBOEI S TDmA0 B ZUEDi§ GE71.00 H.mpomm.s
w&:&ﬁamﬂ_ § 640000 3 39830006 (549.00)| % 17570013 BBIPOO Y BEISHD | SH1e00|§ 560600 |8 4750018 ST BRI eRERTE 1976400 $ 54000
Eqing Gagh 5 BESS.00 5 5400003 778T00TS 58020013 BERESY [T IETE00 13 5006008 B 4700 | 5 1587500 1570500 5 16,346.00 |8 10.784.00 | § 28,435.00 S 2643500

Case 17-404




